from the purchase of a listed available-for-sale investment in the current year, there has been no change during the year to the
Group’s exposure to market risks or the manner in which it manages and measures risk.

Financial statements

75

Notes to the financial statements – Capital and financial risk management (continued)
for the year ended 30 June 2017

D2. Financial risk management (continued)

Foreign currency risk management

The Group operates in Australia, the US, the United Kingdom, and China; and is exposed to currency risk arising from
movements in the currencies of those countries against the NZ dollar. The Group does not hedge this risk, but may transfer cash
balances from time-to-time between currencies to reduce exposure or to match underlying liabilities.

Expressed in NZ dollars, the table below indicates exposure and sensitivity to movements in exchange rates on the profit or
loss of the Group based on closing exchange rates as at 30 June, applied to the Group’s financial assets/(liabilities) at 30 June.
Exchange rates and assets and liabilities held in foreign currencies will fluctuate over the course of normal operations.

The analysis is performed consistently from year to year.

2017

Net exposure
on reporting

 date
Impact on pre-tax

profit or (loss)

$’000 $’000 $’000

Movement on exchange rate – +10% –10%

AU Dollar 586 65 (53)

US Dollar 5,728 636 (521)

GB Pounds (245) (27) 22

Chinese Yuan Renminbi (6,279) (698) 571

2016

Net exposure
on reporting

 date
Impact on pre-tax

profit or (loss)

$’000 $’000 $’000

Movement on exchange rate – +10% –10%

AU Dollar 584 66 (53)

US Dollar 1,126 125 (102)

GB Pounds 302 34 (27)

Chinese Yuan Renminbi (1,596) (177) 145

As the foreign currency denominated monetary financial instruments of the Group consist only of cash, and trade and other
receivables and payables, foreign exchange movements do not have any impact on equity, other than the above mentioned
impact on profit or loss.

Exchange rates

The following significant exchange rates applied during the year:

Average rate
Reporting date

spot rate

2017 2016 2017 2016

AU Dollar 0.9454 0.9185 0.9524 0.9534

US Dollar 0.7130 0.6671 0.7326 0.7080

GB Pounds 0.5619 0.4546 0.5631 0.5290

Chinese Yuan Renminbi 4.8391 4.7044 4.9588 4.7044

The a2 Milk Company 2016–17